

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

by suit or action to be begun or prosecuted by or against the corporation so acquiring property and franchises as aforesaid.

Section 7. When any transfer authorized by this act is carried out and fully completed the corporation acquiring any franchise hereunder shall be liable for the then legally existing debts and obligations of the corporation so making such transfer.

Section 8. Any corporation acquiring property and franchises by virtue of this act may issue its stock to an amount sufficient therefor, and also its bonds secured by appropriate mortgages upon its franchise and property in such amounts as may be required for the purposes of this act, and thereafterwards may issue its stock and bonds in payment and exchange for the stock, bonds, franchises and property of the corporation making any transfer authorized by this act, in such manner and in such amounts as may be agreed upon.

Section 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1903.

#### Chapter 40.

An Act' to amend the charter of the Home for Aged Men in Portland,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The Home for Aged Men in Portland, a corporation organized under the provisions of chapter one hundred and thirty-three of the private and special laws of eighteen hunhundred and eighty-one, amended by chapter two hundred and sixty-seven of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred an eighty-three, is authorized and empowered for the purposes of its organization, to receive, take and hold, by deed, devise, bequest, or otherwise, and sell, exchange, convey, or otherwise dispose of property, real and personal, to the amount of five -amount. hundred thousand dollars, including all gifts, conveyances, devises and bequests heretofore made to said corporation.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1903.

Home for Aged Men in Portland, charter amended.

-may hold and dispose of property.

40Снар.

Lighility for debts fixed, in case of transfer.

May issue stock and bonds.